PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on **September 20, 2023 at 6:00**, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the **City Council** of the City of Roseville will hold a Public Hearing at **the City Council Chambers located at 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA** for the purpose of considering the below project.

Request: The project is a City-initiated minor update to the Downtown Code and to Title 17 (Sign Ordinance) and Title 19 (Zoning Ordinance) of the Roseville Municipal Code. The request includes amendments to Downtown Code Chapter 2 (Land Use and Zoning) to update the permitted use table to reflect changes in state law, including adding community care facilities (small and large) and longterm care facilities (small and large) as uses permitted in districts where residential uses are permitted. adding low barrier navigation centers as a permitted use where multifamily uses are permitted, adding electric vehicle charging centers as a use type (to reflect this emerging new use), modifying "gasoline sales" to "fuel sales" to recognize alternative fuels, and adding a table note clarifying that transitional and supportive housing uses are permitted where residential uses are permitted or conditionally permitted; amendments to Downtown Code Chapter 3 (Regulatory Incentives) to add a note indicating that parking standards may be reduced by sections of the Government Code related to density bonuses, proximity to transit, and other sections of law; amendments to Downtown Code Chapter 4 (District Standards) to amend Section 4.6.2 to require 80% of ground floor space be non-residential, instead of requiring 80% be retail and 20% be office; and to amend Chapter 7 (Downtown Specific Ordinances) to clarify and simplify Section 7.11 relating to Downtown Murals. The request also includes one minor amendment to Title 17 (Sign Ordinance) Section 17.06.220 to allow three wall signs for corner tenants and one minor amendment to Title 19 (Zoning Ordinance) Section 19.86.020 to indicate that text amendments to Title 19 shall be initiated by City Council, Planning Commission, or the Planning Manager.

Project Title and File #: Downtown Code and Ordinance Updates 2023, File #PL23-0186

Project Address: Citywide Owner/Applicant: Citywide

Project Planner: Lauren Hocker, Senior Planner, (916) 774-5272

Environmental Determination: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) only applies to projects which have the potential to cause a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. (CEQA Guidelines §15061(b)(3)).

Interested persons are invited to contact the Project Planner with questions and/or comments prior to the Public Hearing by phone at (916) 774-5272, e-mail at lhocker@roseville.ca.us, or in writing to Lauren Hocker, Planning Division, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678, and are also invited to testify at the Public Hearing. If the matter is continued to a later date, comments and public testimony will be accepted until the close of the final Public Hearing. All comments will be considered by the Approving Authority.

The **City Council's** action on the project is final. If you challenge the action of the **City Council** on this matter in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the Public Hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Clerk at, or prior to the Public Hearing.

ROSEVILLE CITY COUNCIL

Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk

Dated: August 30, 2023

Publish: September 8, 202